otherwise provided by law, reserves may not be waived or reduced prior to delivering to 
the Voting Representatives a proposed annual budget containing reserves required by 
law, if any. 

2. Excessive Assessments.  In the event the annual budget adopted by the 
Board requires Assessments which exceed one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of such 
Assessments for the prior fiscal year, the Board shall call a special meeting of the 
membership to consider a substitute budget if the Board receives, within twenty-one (21) 
days after adoption of the annual budget, a written request for a special meeting from the

[...]

event a quorum is not attained or the membership is unable to adopt a substitute budget 
at the special meeting or any adjournment thereof, the annual budget previously adopted 
by the Board shall take effect as scheduled. 

3. Determination of Increase.  In determining whether Assessments exceed 
one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of Assessments for the prior fiscal year, there shall 
be excluded from the computation any authorized provision for reasonable reserves for 
repair or replacement of the Condominium Property, anticipated expenses of the 
Association which the Board does not expect to incur on a regular or annual basis, or